Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JOHN LANDFAIR,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-1635 RA



)

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

APPRAISERS COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny John Landfair’s application for certification as a state-certified residential real estate appraiser (“application”) because he violated professional standards of real estate appraisal (“appraisal”) for which his real estate appraiser license (“license”) is still on probation.      
Procedure


Landfair filed the complaint on October 1, 2007.  On February 11, 2008, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Landfair presented his case, and Assistant Attorney General Craig Jacobs represented the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”).  At the hearing, the MREAC withdrew four of the six charges set forth in its answer.  Briefs were due on March 26, 2008.  


At the hearing, we took under advisement the MREAC’s objection to Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.  Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 is a letter from the MREAC to Landfair discussing a settlement offer that led 
to the probation of Landfair’s license.  Landfair offered Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 to show that the MREAC agreed not to raise the issues underlying the settlement agreement in this action.  If Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 were what Landfair argues, we would exclude it as settlement negotiation.
  But the document simply refuses to make certification part of the discussion about the license.  Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 tends to neither prove nor disprove any claim or defense, so it is not relevant.
  We must exclude irrelevant evidence
 even as an offer of proof.
 Therefore, we exclude Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 from the record.  

Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 is the report of a third-party real estate appraiser summarizing his evaluation of appraisals prepared by Landfair.  Landfair offered Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 to show that he did not violate any appraisal standard.  The MREAC objected to Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 as hearsay.  Hearsay is a statement made outside of the hearing and offered to prove the truth of what it says.
  To enter a document like Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 into evidence requires a foundation as follows:

The results of . . . studies . . . involving . . . examination of many records . . . shall be admissible as evidence of such results, if it shall appear that such . . . study . . . was made by or under the supervision of a witness, who is present at the hearing, who testifies to the accuracy of such results, and who is subject to cross-examination, and if it shall further appear . . . that the witness making or under whose supervision such . . . study . . . was made was basically qualified to make it.[
]
Landfair offered no such foundation.  We sustain the objection and exclude Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 from evidence.  

Findings of Fact

1. Landfair holds a real estate appraiser license issued on March 29, 2005.  Landfair Corporation is: 

a. A fictitious name for Landfair registered with the Missouri Secretary of State.  
b. The name of a corporation that Landfair incorporated “to perform, conduct, and/or manage real estate appraisal services and all other legal acts permitted general and business corporations.” 

Landfair operated the corporation as a real estate appraisal company.  Landfair supervised the work of trainee-employee David Beyer.  
2. Beyer prepared real estate appraisal reports (“reports”) with Landfair’s participation and supervision.  
	Property
	Dated
 
	Effective

	1109 Patsy Lane, O’Fallon, Missouri, 63366-1640
	March 24
	March 24 

	1274 Oakholt Court, Herculaneum, Missouri, 63048
	March 27
	March 27 


The reports violated The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”)
 as set forth in the appendix to this decision.  As a result, the MREAC denied Beyer’s license application.  The errors in Beyer’s reports were also grounds for a settlement agreement dated September 6, 2007, under which the MREAC placed Landfair’s license on probation for one year.  
3. On April 14, 2007, Landfair filed the application.  The MREAC denied the application by letter dated September 19, 2007.  On October 9, 2007, the MREAC issued an amended denial letter.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Landfair’s complaint because Landfair appeals a decision of the MREAC.
  
The MREAC suggests, in its answer’s prayer for relief, that our jurisdiction is limited in subject matter to whether MREAC’s decision was within its discretion and in remedies to affirming or reversing its decision.  That argument is wholly unsupported by any supporting authority, and all authority on that point is to the contrary.  The issue before us is the issue that was before the MREAC – whether to grant or deny the application.
  To make that decision de novo is all we have jurisdiction to do.

Because Landfair filed the complaint, the MREAC’s answer sets forth the issues on which we may deny the application.
  The answer cites § 339.532.1:

The [MREAC] may refuse to issue . . . any certificate or license issued pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . . .  
“May” means an option, not a mandate.
    
I.  Violation of Statutes and Regulations
The MREAC cites Landfair’s work on the reports and his supervision of Beyer (“conduct”) under provisions of § 339.532.1 and .2 allowing denial for:

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the [MREAC] for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]
The MREAC’s answer does not argue that Landfair or Beyer violated any statute or regulation.  The answer and settlement agreement cite no statutes or regulations that Landfair violated.  They cite only statutes and regulations relating to the MREAC’s application review process and requirements for licensure or certification.  Therefore, we find no grounds for denial under 
§ 339.532.1 and .2(10).  
II.  Grounds for Denial

Landfair has the burden of proof on all charges in the answer,
 which cites the following provisions allowing discipline.  
a.  Standards

The answer cites the provisions of § 339.532.1 and .2 allowing denial for:  
(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the [USPAP] promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation[.]
USPAP constitutes the standards for the development and communication of an appraisal,
 so a violation of USPAP is grounds for denial under both subdivisions (6) and (7) of § 339.532.2.  
b.  Negligence

The answer also cites the provisions of § 339.532.1 and .2 allowing denial for:  
(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal; 
(9) Negligence . . . in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal[.]
Negligence is inadvertence or inattention to a professional duty,
 so that conduct is grounds for denial under both subdivisions (8) and (9) of § 339.532.2.  
c.  Gross Negligence

The answer further cites the provision of § 339.532.1 and .2 allowing denial for:  

(5) . . . gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of [a real estate appraiser.]

Gross negligence means a deviation from the standard of care so great that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  
d. Professional Trust

The answer cites the provision of § 339.532.1 and .2 allowing discipline for:  

(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence [.]
Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  Violation of a professional trust includes an abuse of the power imbalance on matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  But Missouri courts do not limit professional trust to clients.
  
e.  Incompetence

The answer further cites the provisions of § 339.532.1 and .2 allowing denial for:

(5) Incompetency. . . in the performance of the functions or duties of [a real estate appraiser]; 
*   *   *

(9) . . . incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal[.]
The answer sets out the qualifications for certification under § 339.511.3:  
Each applicant for licensure . . . as a state-certified residential real estate appraiser . . . shall have demonstrated the knowledge and competence necessary to perform appraisals of residential and other real estate as the [MREAC] may prescribe by rule not inconsistent with any requirements imposed by the appraiser qualifications board.  
“Shall” signifies a mandate and means “must” in the present tense.
  The MREAC’s regulations prescribe:
the paramount interest of the public as to the .  .  .  competency of applicants.[
]
The competence of a real estate appraiser is “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  
f.  Evidence

Under each of those statutes, our decision in the MREAC’s favor needs no evidentiary support.
  The MREAC need not offer any evidence on any issue because the MREAC has no burden of proof.
  Nonetheless, the MREAC showed us Landfair’s admissions, in the settlement agreement, that he committed the conduct with the attendant circumstances supporting the charges in the answer.  
As to the reports, Landfair attempted to repudiate his stipulations.  But he offered no admissible evidence showing compliance with USPAP.  Landfair did not carry his burden of proving that his conduct violated no standard as to either the reports or his supervision.  Landfair is subject to denial under § 339.532.1 and .2(5), (6), (7), (8), (9), and (14); and § 339.511.3.  
III.  Discretion v. Mandate
Section 339.532.1 and .2 provide discretion to grant an application, but § 339.511.3 does not.  Section 339.511.3 requires denial.  Those directives apply to the MREAC in the first instance and apply to us in this action.
  
Because Landfair offered no admissible evidence, he did not carry his burden of proving any fact to direct our discretion in his favor.  The MREAC showed that, on the same charges as are in the answer, Landfair’s license is still under probation.  Moreover, Landfair’s probated license carries less responsibility than the certification Landfair seeks.  Certification allows appraisal of properties having greater value
 and allows supervision of unlicensed persons seeking a license or certification.  To grant a higher approval during probation of the lower level would be irrational.  
Therefore, our exercise of discretion under § 339.532.1 and .2 coincides with our mandate under § 339.511.3 – we deny the application.  
Summary


We deny Landfair’s application under § 339.511.3, and under § 339.532.1 and .2(5), (6), (7), (8), (9), and (14).  

SO ORDERED on May 13, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

Appendix


In the settlement agreement, Landfair stipulated to the following facts.  
Appraisal for 1109 Patsy Lane, O’Fallon, Missouri


Based on the following errors and omissions in the preparation of the Patsy Lane Appraisal Report, Landfair is in violation of § 339.535, RSMo, the USPAP Ethics Rule, the USPAP Competency Rule, USPAP Standards 1 and 2, and USPAP Standards Rules 1-1(a) and (c), 1-3(a), 1-4(b)(i) and (ii), 1-5(b), 2-1(a), and 2-2(b)(xi), 2005 edition:

a. Landfair inadequately specified the zoning classification in that the appraisal refers simply to “residential” and not the specific zoning codes of the city of O’Fallon;

b. The appraisal provides no support for the land value or the improvement values stated in the Cost Approach;

c. No adjustment is made to the Sales Comparison Analysis between comparable sale no. 1 and the subject property for the differences in condition and age or for the fact that comparable no. 1 does not have a fireplace while the subject property does;

d. The contract section is partially completed even though the transaction is identified as a refinance;

e. On the prior sales grid, the “data source” and “effective date of the data source” of the prior sale information is not identified; and

f. There is no thawing of the finished basement area even through 50% is claimed to be finished with an outside entry/exit, and the rooms below grade are not identified.
Appraisal for 1274 Oakholt Court, Herculaneum, Missouri

Based on the following errors and omissions in the preparation of the Oakholt Court Appraisal Report, Landfair is in violation of § 339.535, RSMo, the USPAP Ethics Rule, the USPAP Competency Rule, USPAP Standards 1 and 2, and USPAP Standards Rules 1-1(a), (b) and (c), 1-2(e) and (g), 1-3(a), 1-4(a), (b) and (1), 1-5(a) and (b), 1-6(a), 2-1(a), (b) and (c), and 2-2(b)(iii), (viii), (ix), and (xi), 2005 edition:

a. No site dimensions are stated nor is a map included from which the dimensions can be verified;
b. No discussion of boundary survey is included as required by the contract;
c. No discussion of the right-of-way disclosure in contract concerning underground, high-pressured gas line bisecting subject’s subdivision such as the affect or impact on the subject site or the location in relationship to the subject site, etc.;
d. No discussion of lead disclosure in contract where subject site is implied to be built upon former EPA/DNR cleanup site with some contaminated soil pushed under a roadbed.
e. No independent verification of the seller’s assertions that the site is “clean”;
f. Inadequate specific zoning classification in that the appraisal refers simply to “residential” and not to the specific Herculaneum zoning codes;
g. No explanation of why a sump pump is necessary in a brand new home, or if such is typical of all new homes in the subdivision;
h. Cost figures for improvement values not supported in the workfile;
i. Basement cost is not support in the workfile and is not believable;
j. In the Sales Comparison Approach, no adjustment is made for sales 
concessions or for the varying extras per the Contract Price Addendums;
k. By using new sales from the same subdivision, Landfair has allowed the developer to create a developer controlled market and provides no rationalization or market support to indicate whether the builders’ contract sales represent arms length, fair market transactions;
l. Inadequate discussion concerning developer’s control in subdivision by “one stop” shop type of practice, including developer ownership of the title company used for closings and the insurance company used for homeowners insurance; and
m. No mention of $l,615.00 in additional closing costs to be paid by seller as part of subject contract in addition to the 3% assistance listed in report.
�Banks v. Village Enters., 32 S.W.3d 780, 796 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).


�� HYPERLINK "https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=ab065b5c83742578b40acb1141f19d79&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b2007%20Mo.%20Admin.%20Hearings%20LEXIS%20199%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=5&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b63%20S.W.3d%20615%2cat%20630%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVlb-zSkAB&_md5=0924d98aa3e6d60c6ef70e8c60530bea" �State v. Mayes, 63 S.W.3d 615, 630-31� (Mo. banc 2001).


�Section 536.070(8).  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 536.070(7).


�Alberswerth v. Alberswerth, 184 S.W.3d 81, 101 (Mo. App., W.D. 2006).


�Section 536.070(11) (emphasis added).


�All dates in this table are 2006.


�All USPAP references are to the 2005 Edition.  None of the text from USPAP, its rules, or standards is in the record. 


�Section 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 2007. 


�Geriatric Nursing Facility v. Department of Social Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).


�State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. banc 1982).


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350 also requires the MREAC to plead the facts and law on which it seeks discipline, so that pleading circumscribes our decision.  For that reason, we find no grounds for denial in § 339.532.2(2), cited in the MREAC’s brief, but not in its answer.


�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).


�Section 621.120.


�Section 339.535.


�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988). 


�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 367 (Mo. banc 2005).


�State v. Pappas, 337 N.W.2d 490, 495 (Iowa 1983). 


�Siegel v. Kranis, 288 N.Y.S.2d 831, 835 (N.Y. App. Div. 1968).


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).


�Regulation 20 CSR 2245-3.010(1).


	�Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000. 


�Feick v. Fenlon, 939 S.W.2d 537, 538 (Mo. App., E.D. 1997).


�Stiff v. Stiff, 989 S.W.2d 623, 628 (Mo. App., S.D. 1999) (quoting Brown v. Mustion, 884 S.W.2d 365, 369 (Mo. App., S.D. 1994)).


�State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974). 


�Regulation 20 CSR 2245-9.010(3).  The MREAC has authority to define the practices allowed under certification at § 339.517.2. 
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